© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 T2029_TSP • 9/4/2012 1
One world. One KEMET
Benefits
•	 Polymer cathode technology
•	 High capacitance
•	 Surface mountable
•	 Capacitance values of 66 µF to 4080 µF
•	 Capacitance can be custom specified

The KEMET SPICE program is freeware intended to aid design engineers in analyzing the performance of these capacitors over
frequency, temperature, ripple, and DC bias conditions.
Ordering Information
T SP 2D 207 M 010 A H 65 20 D540
Capacitor
Class Series Case Size Capacitance
Code (pF)
Capacitance
Tolerance Voltage Failure Rate/
Design Lead Material Surge ESR C-Spec 2
T =
Tantalum
Stacks
Polymer
Cathode
2B, 3B,
4B, 6B,
2D, 3D,
4D, 6D
First two digits
represent
significant figures.
Third digit specifies
number of zeros.
M = ±20% 003 = 3 V
004 = 4 V
006 = 6.3 V
010 = 10 V
016 = 16 V
A = N/A H = Standard
Solder Coated
(SnPb 5% Pb
minimum)
65 = No Surge
66 = 10 cycles
@ 25°C
67 = 10 cycles
-55°C and 85°C
10 = ESR -
Standard
20 = ESR-
Low
Designates
discrete
component
series.
D540 =
T540
Note: These TSP Stacks are specific to T540 COTS.
Performance Characteristics
Item Performance Characteristics
Operating Temperature -55°C to 125°C
Rated Capacitance Range 66 – 4080 μF @ 120 Hz/25° C
Capacitance Tolerance M Tolerance (20%)
Rated Voltage Range 3 – 16 V
DF (120 Hz) Refer to Part Number Electrical Specification Table
ESR (100 kHz) Refer to Part Number Electrical Specification Table
Leakage Current ≤ 0.1 CV (mA) at rated voltage after 5 minutes
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 T2029_TSP • 9/4/2012 33
Tantalum Stack Polymer Surface Mount Capacitors – Tantalum Stack Polymer (TSP) Seriesr
Qualification
Test Condition Characteristics
Endurance 105°C @ rated voltage, 2,000 hours
125°C @ 2/3 rated voltage, 2,000 hours
Δ C/C Within -20/+10% of initial value
DF ≤ initial limit
DCL 1.25 x IL @125° C
ESR 2 x initial limit
Thermal Shock KEMET specified test, mounted, -55C° to 125° C, 5 cycles
Δ C/C Within ±5% of initial value
DF Within initial limits
DCL Within 1.25 x initial limit
ESR Within initial limits

© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 T2029_TSP • 9/4/2012 66
Tantalum Stack Polymer Surface Mount Capacitors – Tantalum Stack Polymer (TSP) Seriesr
Table 1A – TSP2 Ratings & Part Number Reference
Rated
Voltage
Rated
Cap
Case Code/
Case Size KEMET Part Number DC
Leakage DF Standard
ESR Low ESR
85ºC 120Hz KEMET/EIA (See below for
part options)
µAmps +20ºC +20ºC 120Hz +25ºC 100kHz +25ºC 100kHz
VDC µF max/5min % Max mOhms mOhms
4 200 2B TSP2B207M004AH(1)(2)D540 80 8 40.0 N/A
6.3 136 2B TSP2B137M006AH(1)(2)D540 86 8 40.0 N/A
10 66 2B TSP2B666M010AH(1)(2)D540 66 8 40.0 N/A
3 660 2D TSP2D667M003AH(1)(2)D540 198 10 12.5 N/A
3 1360 2D TSP2D148M003AH(1)(2)D540 408 10 12.5 N/A
4 440 2D TSP2D447M004AH(1)(2)D540 176 10 12.5 N/A
4 940 2D TSP2D947M004AH(1)(2)D540 376 10 20 12.5
6.3 660 2D TSP2D667M006AH(1)(2)D540 416 10 20 12.5
10 200 2D TSP2D207M010AH(1)(2)D540 200 10 27.5 12.5
10 300 2D TSP2D307M010AH(1)(2)D540 300 10 27.5 12.5
10 440 2D TSP2D447M010AH(1)(2)D540 440 10 12.5 N/A
16 94 2D TSP2D946M016AH(1)(2)D540 152 10 32.5 17.5
VDC µF KEMET/EIA (See below for
part options)
max/5min % Max mOhms mOhms
85ºC 120Hz µAmps +20ºC +20ºC 120Hz +25ºC 100kHz +25ºC 100kHz
Rated Voltage Rated Cap Case Code/ Case
Size KEMET Part Number DC
Leakage DF Standard ESR Low ESR
Table 1B – TSP3 Ratings & Part Number Reference
Rated
Voltage
Rated
Cap
Case Code/
Case Size KEMET Part Number DC
Leakage DF Standard
ESR Low ESR
85ºC 120Hz KEMET/EIA (See below for
part options)
µAmps +20ºC +20ºC 120Hz +25ºC 100kHz +25ºC 100kHz
VDC µF max/5min % Max mOhms mOhms
3 450 3B TSP3B457M003AH(1)(2)D540 135 8 26.7 N/A
4 300 3B TSP3B307M004AH(1)(2)D540 120 8 26.7 N/A
6.3 204 3B TSP3B207M006AH(1)(2)D540 129 8 26.7 N/A
10 99 3B TSP3B996M010AH(1)(2)D540 99 8 26.7 N/A
3 2040 3D TSP3D208M003AH(1)(2)D540 612 10 8.3 N/A
4 1410 3D TSP3D148M004AH(1)(2)D540 564 10 13.3 8.3
6.3 990 3D TSP3D997M006AH(1)(2)D540 624 10 13.3 8.3
10 660 3D TSP3D667M010AH(1)(2)D540 660 10 8.3 N/A
16 141 3D TSP3D147M016AH(1)(2)D540 226 10 21.7 11.7
VDC µF KEMET/EIA (See below for
part options)
max/5min % Max mOhms mOhms
85ºC 120Hz µAmps +20ºC +20ºC 120Hz +25ºC 100kHz +25ºC 100kHz

© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 T2029_TSP • 9/4/2012 77
Tantalum Stack Polymer Surface Mount Capacitors – Tantalum Stack Polymer (TSP) Seriesr
Table 1C – TSP4 Ratings & Part Number Reference
Rated
Voltage
Rated
Cap
Case Code/
Case Size KEMET Part Number DC
Leakage DF Standard
ESR Low ESR
85ºC 120Hz KEMET/EIA (See below for
part options)
µAmps +20ºC +20ºC 120Hz +25ºC 100kHz +25ºC 100kHz
VDC µF max/5min % Max mOhms mOhms
3 600 4B TSP4B607M003AH(1)(2)D540 180 8 20.0 N/A
4 400 4B TSP4B407M004AH(1)(2)D540 160 8 20.0 N/A
6.3 272 4B TSP4B277M006AH(1)(2)D540 172 8 20.0 N/A
10 132 4B TSP4B137M010AH(1)(2)D540 132 8 20.0 N/A
3 2720 4D TSP4D278M003AH(1)(2)D540 816 10 6.25 N/A
4 880 4D TSP4D887M004AH(1)(2)D540 352 10 6.25 N/A
4 1880 4D TSP4D198M004AH(1)(2)D540 752 10 10 6.25
6.3 1320 4D TSP4D138M006AH(1)(2)D540 832 10 10 6.25
10 400 4D TSP4D407M010AH(1)(2)D540 400 10 13.75 6.25
10 880 4D TSP4D887M010AH(1)(2)D540 880 10 6.25 N/A
16 188 4D TSP4D197M016AH(1)(2)D540 301 10 16.25 8.75
VDC µF KEMET/EIA (See below for
part options)
max/5min % Max mOhms mOhms
85ºC 120Hz µAmps +20ºC +20ºC 120Hz +25ºC 100kHz +25ºC 100kHz
Rated Voltage Rated Cap Case Code/ Case
Size KEMET Part Number DC
Leakage DF Standard ESR Low ESR
Table 1D – TSP6 Ratings & Part Number Reference
Rated
Voltage
Rated
Cap
Case Code/
Case Size KEMET Part Number DC
Leakage DF Standard
ESR Low ESR
85ºC 120Hz KEMET/EIA (See below for
part options)
µAmps +20ºC +20ºC 120Hz +25ºC 100kHz +25ºC 100kHz
VDC µF max/5min % Max mOhms mOhms
3 900 6B TSP6B907M003AH(1)(2)D540 270 8 13.3 N/A
4 600 6B TSP6B607M004AH(1)(2)D540 240 8 13.3 N/A
6.3 408 6B TSP6B407M006AH(1)(2)D540 258 8 13.3 N/A
10 198 6B TSP6B207M010AH(1)(2)D540 198 8 13.3 N/A
3 4080 6D TSP6D418M003AH(1)(2)D540 1224 10 4.2 N/A
4 2820 6D TSP6D288M004AH(1)(2)D540 1128 10 6.7 4.2
6.3 1980 6D TSP6D208M006AH(1)(2)D540 1248 10 6.7 4.2
10 900 6D TSP6D907M010AH(1)(2)D540 900 10 9.2 4.2
10 1320 6D TSP6D138M010AH(1)(2)D540 1320 10 4.2 N/A
16 282 6D TSP6D287M016AH(1)(2)D540 452 10 10.8 5.8
VDC µF KEMET/EIA (See below for
part options)
max/5min % Max mOhms mOhms
85ºC 120Hz µAmps +20ºC +20ºC 120Hz +25ºC 100kHz +25ºC 100kHz